The adequacy of our unpaid claims reserves will be impacted by future trends that impact these factors. Two key measures of
loss activity are loss frequency, which is the measure of the number of claims per unit of insured exposure, and loss severity,
which is a measure of the average size of claims. Factors affecting loss frequency include the effectiveness of loss controls,
changes in economic activity and weather patterns. Factors affecting loss severity include changes in policy limits, retentions,
rate of inflation and judicial interpretations.

If the actual level of loss frequency and severity are higher or lower than expected, the ultimate reserves required will be
different than management’s estimate. Based on our actuarial analysis, we have determined that an aggregate change that is
greater than 5% in loss frequency and loss severity is not reasonably likely given the Company’s low limit underwriting and
low severity philosophies. The effect of higher and lower levels of loss frequency and severity on our ultimate costs for
claims occurring in 2021 would be as follows:

73

Accident Year 2021 Sensitivity Test
Change in Loss & Frequency & Severity on Ultimate
($ in thousands)
Scenario Ultimate Cost Change

5% higher $ 263 $ 12,515
3% higher $ 258 $ 7,509
1% higher $ 253 $ 2,503
Base scenario $ 250 $ —
1% lower $ 248 $ (2,503)
3% lower $ 243 $ (7,509)
5% lower $ 238 $ (12,515)

Based upon our internal analysis and our review of the statement of actuarial opinions provided by our actuarial consultants,
we believe that the amounts recorded for policy liabilities and unpaid claims reasonably represents the amount necessary to
pay all claims and related expenses which may arise from incidents that have occurred as of the balance sheet date.

Deferred Acquisition Costs

The Company defers certain costs of acquiring new and renewal insurance policies, and other products as follows:

Insurance policy related deferred acquisition costs are limited to direct costs that resulted from successful contract